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~ India Hotel Sector
Outlook 2025
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_ = The sector is poised for significant expansion, fueled by ongoing growth in

domestic tourism and corporate travel, including the MICE segment

= Key growth drivers:

v’ Spiritual Tourism
Live Events Tourism
Culture & Heritage Tourism
MICE
Experiential travel

Infrastructure Growth - New airports, expanding highways
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Demand for high-end leisure travel continues to rise, supported by
an 11% increase in India’s UHNI base
v Inbound tourism forecasted to grow by ~15% in FY26, driven by

increased global connectivity and India’s G20 profile

Ihe Oberoi Rajvilas, Jaipur voted the ‘Best Hotel In The Worl

at Travel + Leisure World's Best Awards, 2024,

Source: HVS Anarock | India Hospitality Industry Overview 2024 (April 2025), Knight Frank Wealth Report, 2025, Ministry of Tourism, Gol — Q4 FY25 Briefing



= Domestic air passenger traffic for Q1 FY26 grew by nearly 4.4%
on year-on-year basis

= Average Rates (ARR) continued its upward trajectory

Q1 FY25-26 Q1 FY25-26 Q1 FY25-26
Occupancy ARR (Rs.) RevPAR
61-63% 7,600-7,800 4,636-4,914
[+0-2 pp vs. PY] [+9-11% vs. PY] [+11-13% vs. PY]

Source: HVS Anarock | Hotels & Hospitality Overview (July 2025), Ministry of Tourism, Gol — Q4 FY25 Briefing

Management Perspective

= We continue to observe year-on-year increase in average
rates across all regions.

= We expect demand for high end luxury to grow in India
and our iconic portfolio of luxury hotels & resorts in

premier destinations uniquely positions us to capture
India’s evolving opportunities.



RevPAR Growth of Oberoi and Trident Hotels consistently higher than industry
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Q-0-Q RevPAR Movement

Figures in INR

Q, Q, Q,
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Q, ARR/Occupancy trends by month

Occupancy

ARR

10,041

m
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8,458
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Quarterly Occupancy & ARR
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Strong Room Revenue Tailwinds across Segments

—&— Corporate
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Financials
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Performance Snapshot

Figures in INR Crores
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345

Mar 31, 2020

91

Mar 31, 2020

319

Mar 31, 2021

59

Mar 31, 2021

Increasing Net Worth

463
397
332

Mar 31, 2022 Mar 31, 2023 Mar 31, 2024

Fund Position

193
158

82

Mar 31, 2022 Mar 31, 2023 Mar 31, 2024

Figures in INR Crores

537

543

Mar 31, 2025

270

Mar 31, 2025

Jun 30, 2025

268

Jun 30, 2025
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Performance Highlights

Figures in Rs Crores rounded to first decimal

Revenue from Operations
Other Income
TOTAL INCOME (A)

Consumption
Employee Benefits (excluding third party cost)
Power, Fuel & Light
Administrative & Other Expenses

TOTAL EXPENDITURE (B)
EBITDA = (A) - (B)
Less: Depreciation & Amortization
EBIT
Less: Finance Costs
PBT
Less: Exceptional Items
Less: Tax including Deferred Tax

PAT

68.7
4.9
73.7
5.8
20.7
5.6
27.7
59.8
13.9
4.2
9.7
0.1
9.6
1.3
2.1
6.2

64.5
4.5
69.0
53
20.7
6.3
27.5
59.8
9.2
4.3
4.9
0.1
4.8
0.0
1.2
3.6
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National presence

Oberoi

1. The Oberoi Rajvilas, Jaipur |
2. The Oberoi Cecil, Shimla |

ﬂl
TRIDENT

HOTELS

Trident, Agra |

Trident, Jaipur | (under renovation)

Trident, Udaipur |

Trident, Bhubaneshwar | (5 )
Trident, Chennai |

vk W

Total keys in India

ROOMS




Projects Pipeline

Estimated Period of
No. of Keys .
Capex Opening
Trident Vishakhapatnam (New Hotel) 125 160 March 2027
Trident Jaipur (Renovation) 127 156 January 2027
Banquet at Trident Agra (New) N.A. 29 November 2026

Pipeline projects are subject to various risks and uncertainties beyond the Company’s control, including but not limited to market conditions, regulatory changes, and development challenges.
Period of Opening may differ materially from those expressed or implied.



Disclaimer

This presentation has been prepared by EIH Associated Hotels Limited ("EIHA") for informational purposes only. The
information contained herein is based on sources believed to be reliable, but EIHA makes no representation or warranty,
express or implied, as to its accuracy, completeness, or fairness.

This document contains forward-looking statements regarding EIHA's future business prospects and performance. These
statements are subject to various risks and uncertainties beyond the Company's control, including but not limited to market
conditions, economic developments, regulatory changes, competitive pressures, and operational challenges. Actual results may
differ materially from those expressed or implied.

EIHA assumes no obligation to update any forward-looking statements, whether due to new information, future events, or
otherwise.

The Company may make additional forward-looking statements in reports to shareholders or through other communications.
Any media reporting or commentary on this presentation must receive prior authorization from EIHA's designated
representatives. The Company accepts no responsibility for unauthorized interpretations or third-party reports.

This presentation does not constitute an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy any securities of EIHA.
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